USD  48.26  2.63  3,357.93  171.59
JPY  83.81  1,589.18  52.31  977.19
EURO  -   3.14  -   253.78

Assets

USD  -   8.71  -   567.93

The Company has taken cross currency interest rate swaps to hedge its foreign currency exposures in relation to Foreign Currency
Buyer’s credits availed by the Company. The Company had negotiated the terms of CCIRS to match the terms of the hedged exposure.
Further, the Company has not entered into any derivative or hedging instruments in relation to its foreign currency exposures other
than Foreign Currency Buyer’s credits.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and JPY exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives. The Company’s exposure to foreign
currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Impact on Profit / (loss) for the year for a 5% change:

Particulars Increase Decrease
Payables 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
USD /INR  (167.90 )  (8.58)  167.90  8.58
YEN/INR  (2.62 )  (48.86)  2.62  48.86
EURO/INR  -   (12.69)  -   12.69
Particulars Increase Decrease
Receivables 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
USD /INR  -   28.40  -   (28.40)

b) Interest Rate Risk Management

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because Company borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is
managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings. The Company’s exposures
to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk management section of this note.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. In respect
of the Foreign Currency Buyers Credits denominated in US Dollars (USD), the Company is having 6 months Libor linked rate. To

[…]

i.e. pay fixed receive variable rate of interest. In the event of any adverse movement of interest rates, the Company is required only to
pay the fixed interest eventually thereby offsetting the interest loss from the CCIRS. Accordingly, no sensitivity analysis in respect of
such loans is given.

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

124

CORPORATE OVERVIEW  |  MANAGEMENT REPORTS  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the end of the reporting period. For
floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period
was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Impact on Profit / (loss) for the year for a 50 basis point change:
Increase/decrease in basis points Effect on profit before tax

31-Mar-19
INR loans +50 -180.98
INR loans -50 180.98
31-Mar-18
INR loans +50 -129.52
INR loans -50 129.52

c) Security Price Risk

The Company is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments held by the Company and claissified in the balance sheet
as fair value through OCI

Equity Price Sensitivity Analysis
The Sensitivity Analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the end of the reporting period.

If the equity prices had been 5% higher/lower:
Other comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2019 would increase / decrease by ` 65.49 lakhs (for the year ended 31st
March 2018: increase / decrease by ` 75.58 lakhs) as a result of the change in fair value of equity investment measured at FVTOCI